（2011） The Opinions on Several Issues concerning the Application of Law in Handling Intellectual Property Right

Infringement Criminal Cases issued by the Supreme People's Court, the Supreme People's Procuratorate and the Ministry of

Public Security

刑事打击依据
Legal basis of criminal cases

《中华人民共和国刑法》第二百一十七条 Art. 217 of Criminal Law of the People's Republic of China

以营利为目的，有下列侵犯著作权情形之一，违法所得数额较大或者有其他严重情节的，处三年以下有期徒刑或
者拘役，并处或者单处罚金；违法所得数额巨大或者有其他特别严重情节的，处三年以上七年以下有期徒刑，并处罚
金：

（一）未经著作权人许可，复制发行其文字作品、音乐、电影、电视、录像作品、计算机软件及其他作品
的；

（二）出版他人享有专有出版权的图书的；
（三）未经录音录像制作者许可，复制发行其制作的录音录像的；